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Executive Summary

Overview

The State of Alaska National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System provides pension benefits to the
National Guard, naval militia and other eligible members. The Commissioner of the Department of
Administration is responsible for administering the System. The Alaska Retirement Management Board
has fiduciary responsibility over the assets of the System. This report presents the results of the actuarial
valuation of the System benefits as of the valuation date of June 30, 2014.

Purpose

An actuarial valuation is performed on the retirement plan bi-annually as of the beginning of the fiscal
year, and roll-forward valuations are performed every other year. The main purposes of the actuarial
valuation detailed in this report are:
1. To determine the annual contribution necessary to meet the Board’s funding policy for the
System;

2. To disclose the funding assets and liability measures as of the valuation date;

3. Todisclose the accounting measures for the System required by GASB Nos. 67 as of the end of
the last fiscal year;

4. To review the current funded status of the System;
5. To compare actual and expected experience under the System during the last fiscal year; and

6. To report trends in contributions, assets, liabilities, and funded status over the last several years.

The actuarial valuation provides a "snapshot” of the funded position of the NGNMRS based on the plan
provisions, membership, assets, and actuarial assumptions as of the valuation date.

Future actuarial valuation measurements and projections may differ from the current measurements
presented in this report to such factors as: plan experience different from that anticipated by the economic
and demographic assumptions, increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the
methodology used for these measurements, and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the
limited scope of this report, an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements has not been

performed.



Table of Contents

Executive SUMMATY ... ... s sy s s s s o 1
Analysis of the Valuation uiiisiniimmeiivieimnsimammitmmssins it 3
Section 1 Actuarial Funding ReSUIS ... imaisimmsimsiisimmsimnsissssanssansos 4
Section 1.1: Actuarial Liabilities and Normal Cost ...............cccccvvviiiiiriieeiiriiiiiiinnn 4
Section 1.2: Actuarial Contribution — FY17 ... 5
Section 1.3: Actuarial Gain/(Loss) for FY14 ... 6
Section 1.4: Development of Change in Unfunded Liability during FY14................ 7
Section 1.5: History of UAAL and Funded Ratio..............ccccoeiiiiiiiciiiciciiiiicn, 8
Section 2 Plan ASSetS......ccoooiiiii 9
Section 2.1: Summary of Fair Value of ASSets ..o 9
Section 2.2: Changes in Fair Value of ASSets .........cccooveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccicecineeeeee e 10
Section 2.3: Actuarial Value of ASSetS..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11
Section 2.4: Historical Asset Rate of Return...............ccooiiiiiiiniiiciiiiiiseenn 13
Section 3 Accounting Information ..............cocooiiiiiiiiiiii 14
Section 3.1: Historical EXhibIts .........cooiviiiiiiie e 14
Section 3.2: Pension — GASB 67 i sipsssisaiaiasisiainsimvisitiiiiii 16
Section 3.3: Notes to Trend Data ...........cooeveeiiiieiiiieieier e ee e eeaeseseanes 22
Section 4 Member Data .. w s smssisisssssssssmmmsiige s eusoise syssisussiun s 23
Section 4.1: Summary of Members Included................ocoiii 23
Section 4.2(a): Age and Service Distributions of Active Members — All Actives ........ 24
Section 4.2(b): Age and Service Distributions of Active Members — Air Actives........ 25

Section 4.2(c): Age and Service Distributions of Active Members — Army Actives....26
Section 4.2(d): Age and Service Distributions of Active Members — Navy Actives ....27

Section 4.3: Member Data Reconciliation................cccccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 28
Section 5 Basis of the Actuarial Valuation.................ccccoooeiiiiiinnnee, 29

Section 5.1: Summary of Plan Provisions and Changes in Plan Provisions.......... 29

Section 5.2: Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions...................ccccee.e. 31

GloSSary Of TEIMS .. ..o e e e e e e e e e e 34



The assumptions and methods used to determine the Actuarially Determined
Contributions (ADC) to the State of Alaska National Guard and Naval Militia System as
outlined in this report and all supporting schedules meet the parameters and
requirements for disclosure of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statements No. 67, Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note
Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans.

Both of the undersigned are Associates of the Society of Actuaries and Members of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the American
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained in this report. This
report has been prepared in accordance with all Applicable Actuarial Standards of
Practice. We are available to answer any questions on the material contained in the
report, or to provide explanations or further details as may be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
Buck Consultants, LLC

David H. Slishinsky, ASA, MAAA, FCA Todd D. Kanaster, ASA, MAAA, FCA
Principal, Consulting Actuary Senior Consultant



October 6, 2015

State of Alaska

The Alaska Retirement Management Board

The Department of Revenue, Treasury Division

The Department of Administration, Division of Retirement and Benefits
P.O. Box 110203

Juneau, AK 99811-0203

Certification of Actuarial Valuation

Dear Members of The Alaska Retirement Management Board, The Department of
Revenue and The Department of Administration:

This report summarizes the annual actuarial valuation results of the State of Alaska
National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System (NGNMRS) as of June 30, 2014
performed by Buck Consultants, LLC.

The actuarial valuation is based on financial information provided in the financial
statements audited by KPMG LLP and member data provided by the Division of
Retirement and Benefits and summarized in this report. The benefits considered are
those delineated in Alaska statutes effective June 30, 2014. The actuary did not verify
the data submitted, but did perform tests for consistency and reasonableness.

All costs, liabilities and other factors under the System were determined in accordance
with generally accepted actuarial principles and procedures. An actuarial cost method is
used to measure the actuarial liabilities which we believe is reasonable. Buck
Consultants, LLC is solely responsible for the actuarial data and actuarial results
presented in this report. This report fully and fairly discloses the actuarial position of the
System.

The contribution requirements reflect the cost of benefits accruing in FY13 and FY 14
and an amortization as a level dollar amount of the initial unfunded accrued liability and
subsequent gains/losses over a period of 20 years less average military service of
active members. The contribution levels are recommended by the actuary and adopted
by the Board each year. This objective is currently being met and is projected to
continue to be met.

in our opinion, the actuarial assumptions used are reasonable, taking into account the
experience of the System and reasonable iong-term expectations, and represent our
best estimate of the anticipated long-term experience under the System. The actuary
performs an analysis of System experience periodically and recommends changes if, in
the opinion of the actuary, assumption changes are needed to more accurately reflect
expected future experience. The last full experience analysis was performed in 2014. A
summary of the actuarial assumptions and methods used in this actuarial valuation are
shown in Section 5.2.

Xerox @\

David H. Slishinsky
Principal & Consulting Actuary
David.Slishinsky@xerox.com
720.359.7773

Todd D. Kanaster
Senior Consultant
Todd.Kanaster@xerox.com
720.359.7762

Buck Consultants, LLC
1200 17" Street

Suite 1200

Denver, CO 80202
Fax: 720.359.7701



Funded Status and Recommended Contributions

The funded status is @ measure of the progress that has been made in funding the plan as of the
valuation date. It is determined as a ratio of the actuarial value of assets divided by the total actuarial
accrued liability on the valuation date. A ratio of over 100% represents a plan that is ahead in funding on
the valuation date. A comparative summary of the funding ratio from the prior and current actuarial
valuations follows:

Funded Status as of June 30 2012 2014
(1) Valuation Assets $ 33,682,091 $ 36,271,836
(2) Accrued Liability 32,771,017 36,715,287
(3) Funded Ratio, (1) + (2) 102.8% 98.8%
- Recommended Contribution Amounts ~ FY15 FYy1tz
(1) Normal Cost $ 631,921 $ 603,495
(2) Past Service Cost (142,594) 69,405
(3) Expense Load 138,000 194,000
(4) Total Annual Contribution, (1) + (2) + (3) $ 627,327 $ 866,900

The recommended contribution amount for FY16 based on a roll-forward valuation as of June 30, 2013 is
$734,560.



Analysis of the Valuation

The funding ratio decreased from 102.8% at June 30, 2012, to 98.8% at June 30, 2014. This decrease
was due to both the changes in actuarial assumptions as a result of the 2014 experience analysis, and
the incoming census data reflecting 224 vested members not previously reported.

The annual rate of return based on fair value of assets during the year was 13.40%. The annual rate of
return on actuarial value of assets during the year was 8.78%, compared to the assumed rate of 7.00%,
resulting in an actuarial gain from investment return of approximately $0.6 million for FY14.

Effective for the June 30, 2014 valuation, the Board adopted the changes to the demographic
assumptions recommended by the actuary based on the results of an experience analysis performed on
the population experience from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2013. The changes in assumptions were
adopted by the Board during the December 2014 Board meeting.



Section 1 Actuarial Funding Results

Section 1.1: Actuarial Liabilities and Normal Cost

Present Value

As of June 30, 2014 Normal Accrued of Projected
Cost Liability Benefits

Active Members

1. Retirement Benefits $ 577,224 $ 11,641,314 $ 15,183,360
2. Termination Benefits 0 0 0
3. Death Benefits 15,887 224,486 322,005
4. Disability Benefits 10,384 220,289 283,934
5. Total Active Actuarial Value

M+@)+(3)+@) $ 603,495 | $ 12,086,089 |$ 15,789,299

Inactive Members

6. Vested Terminated* $ 19,412,164 $ 19,412,164
7. Retirees (including QDROs) 5217 034 5217034
8. Total Inactive Actuarial Value (6) + (7) $ 24 629 198 $ 24 629 198
Total Actuarial Value (5) + (8) $ 603,495 | $ 36,715287 | $ 40,418,497

*Includes accrued liability of $1,966,507 for additional vested members not previously reported.



Section 1.2: Actuarial Contribution — FY17

1. Accrued Liability $ 36,715,287
2. Actuarial Value of Assets 36,271,836
3. Total Unfunded Accrued Liability, (1) — (2) $ 443,451
4. Amortization Factor (8.0 years)

(assuming payments at beginning of the year) CiSg0ety
5. Past Service Payment, (3) + (4) $ 69,405
6. Normal Cost 603,495
7. Expense Load 194,000
8. Total Contribution, (5) + (6) + (7) $ 866,900




Section 1.3: Actuarial Gain/(Loss) for FY14
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18.

19.

Accrued Liability, June 30, 2013
Normal Cost for FY14

Interest on (1) and (2) at 7.00%
Benefit Payments for FY14
Interest on (4) at 7.00% for one-half year
Change in Assumptions

Expected Accrued Liability, June 30, 2014
(1) +(2) + (3) — (4) - (5) + (6)

Accrued Liability, June 30, 2014
Liability Gain/(Loss) (7) - (8)

Valuation Assets, June 30, 2013

Interest on (10) at 7.00%

Contributions for FY14

Interest on (12) at 7.00% for one-half year
Benefit Payments for FY14

Interest on (14) at 7.00% for one-half year

Expected Valuation Assets, June 30, 2014
(10) + (1) + (12) + (13) — (14) - (15)

Valuation Assets, June 30, 2014
Asset Gain/(Loss) (17) — (16)

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) (9) + (18)

$ 33,907,968
631,921
2,417,792
1,610,506
55,414

145,422

$ 35,437,183
_36.715.287
$ (1,278,104)

$ 34,178,622
2,392,504
740,100
25,465
1,610,506
55414

$ 35670,771
36.271.836
$ 601,065

$ (677,039




Section 1.4: Development of Change in Unfunded
Liability during FY14

1. 2013 Unfunded Liability $ (270,654)
a. Interest on Unfunded Liability $ (18,946)
b. Normal Cost 631,921
c. Employer Contributions (740,100)
d. Interest on b. and c. 18,769
e. Change in Assumptions 145.422
f. Expected Change in Liability during FY14 37,066
2. Expected 2014 Unfunded Liability $ (233,588)
a. Liability (gain)/loss $ 1,278,104
b. Asset (gain)/loss (601.065)
c. Total (gain)/loss during FY14 677,039

3. Actual 2014 Unfunded Liability $ 443,451



Section 1.5: History of UAAL and Funded Ratio

Assets as a Unfunded
Actuarial Percent of Actuarial
Valuation Accrued Valuation Actuarial Accrued
Date Liability Assets Accrued Liability
Liability (UAAL)
June 30, 2000 $ 17,967,471 $ 13,734,397 76.4% $ 4,233,074
June 30, 2002 $ 20,545,214 $ 12,114,025 59.0% $ 8,431,189
June 30, 2004 $ 19,749,305 $ 13,391,055 67.8% $ 6,358,250
June 30, 2006 $ 25,457,589 $ 15,587,569 61.2% $ 9,870,020
June 30, 2007 $ 26,289,978 $ 16,882,529 64.2% $ 9,407,449
June 30, 2008 $ 28,904,645 $ 28,370,756 98.2% $ 533,889
June 30, 2009 $ 30,208,411 $ 30,123,348 99.7% $ 85,063
June 30, 2010 $ 30,034,407 $ 32,000,585 106.5% $ (1,966,178)
June 30, 2011 $ 31,324 457 $ 33,019,577 105.4% $ (1,695,120)
June 30, 2012 $ 32,771,017 $ 33,682,091 102.8% $ (911,074)
June 30, 2013 $ 33,907,968 $ 34,178,622 100.8% $ (270,654)
June 30, 2014 $ 36,715,287 $ 36,271,836 98.8% $ 443,451




Section 2 Plan Assets

Section 2.1: Summary of Fair Value of Assets

Net Assets as of June 30

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Domestic Equity Pool
International Equity Pool
Retirement Fixed Income Pool
Domestic Fixed Income Pool
Frontier Market Pool
International Fixed Income Pool

Emerging Market Debt

© © N o O A~ 0=

Emerging Market Equity Pool
10. Taxable Municipal Bonds
11. High Yield Pool

12. Total Assets
Sum of (1) through (11)

Liabilities

13. Accrued expenses

14. Due to State of Alaska General Fund
15. Total Liabilities (13) + (14)

Total Net Assets (12) - (15)

2013

2,008,913
8,950,877
5,011,394
0
10,005,488
0
2,590,401
1,102,771
757,507

0
3,704,736

34,141,087

88,225
19,710
107,935

34,033,152

2014

1,123,670
10,905,158
6,478,897
0
13,861,580
143,678
1,739,439
272,439
904,049
394,806
1,732,247

37,555,963

68,635
20,223
88,858

37,467,105




Section 2.2: Changes in Fair Value of Assets

Net Assets as of June 30

Receipts

1. Employer Contributions

2. Investment Income

3. Other Income

4. Total Receipts (1) + (2) + (3)

Disbursements

5. Retirement Benefits

6. Administrative Expenses

7. Investment Expenses

8. Total Disbursements (5) +(6) + (7)

9. Net Income (4) - (8)

10. Net Assets Available for Benefits
at beginning of year

11. Net Assets Available for Benefits
at end of year (9) + (10)

Estimated Investment Return,
Net of Expenses

2013 2014
739,100 740,100
2,670,428 4,608,493
4 21
3,409,532 5,348,614
1,772,198 1,610,506
165,651 223,334
76.965 80.821
2,014,814 1,914,661
1,394,718 3,433,953
32,638,434 34.033.152
34,033,152 37,467,105
7.6% 13.4%*

*Based on money-weighted rate of return used in GASB 67 calculations.
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Section 2.3; Actuarial Value of Assets

The actuarial value of assets was equal to the market value at June 30, 2006. Future investment gains
and losses will be recognized 20% per year over 5 years. In no event may valuation assets be less than
80% or more than 120% of market value as of the current valuation date.

In Thousands

1. Deferral of Investment Gain/(Loss)

a. Market Value, June 30, 2013 $ 34033152
b. Contributions for FY14 740,100
c. Benefit Payments for FY14 1,610,506
d. Actual Investment Return (net of expenses) 4,304,338
e. Expected Return Rate (net of expenses) 7 00%
f. Expected Return - Weighted for Timing 2,352,372
g. Investment Gain/(Loss) for the Year

(d.—f) 1,951,966
h. Deferred Investment Gain/(Loss), June 30, 2014 1,195,269

2. Actuarial Value, June 30, 2014

a. Market Value, June 30, 2014 $ 37.467,105
b. Deferred Investment Gain/(Loss), June 30, 2014 1.195.269
c. Preliminary Actuarial Value, June 30, 2014

(@-b) $ 36,271,836
d. Upper Limit: 120% of Market Value, June 30, 2014 $ 44960526
e. Lower Limit: 80% of Market Value, June 30, 2014 $ 20973684
f.  Actuarial Value, June 30, 2014

(c. limited by d. and e.) $ 36271836
g. Ratio of Actuarial Value of Assets to

Market Value of Assets 96.8%
h. Approximate Actuarial Value Investment

Return Rate During FY14 Net of All Expenses 8.8%



The table below shows the development of asset gain/(loss).

Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)
Recognized in Prior Recognized This Gain/(Loss) Deferred
Plan Year Ended Asset Gain/(Loss) Years Year to Future Years
6/30/2010 $ 1,168,219 $ 934,576 $ 233,643 $ 0
6/30/2011 1,882,093 1,129,257 376,418 376,418
6/30/2012 (2,124,811) (849,924) (424,962) (849,925)
6/30/2013 178,673 35,735 35,735 107,203
6/30/2014 1,951,966 0 390,393 1,561,573
Total $ 3,056,140 $ 1,249,644 $ 611,227 $ 1,195,269

12



Section 2.4: Historical Asset Rate of Return

XA ENETRE] Fair Vaiue
Year Ending Annual Cumulative Annual* Cumulative
June 30, 2005 N/A N/A 6.4% 6.4%
June 30, 2006 N/A N/A 5.2% 5.8%
June 30, 2007 8.4% 8.4% 13.1% 8.2%
June 30, 2008 6.4% 7.4% 2.3)% 5.5%
June 30, 2009 2.8% 5.8% (9.8)% 2.2%
June 30, 2010 3.0% 5.1% 11.8% 3.8%
June 30, 2011 4.6% 5.0% 13.4% 5.1%
June 30, 2012 3.4% 4.7% 0.5% 4.5%
June 30, 2013 4.6% 4.7% 7.6% 4.8%
June 30, 2014 8.8% 5.2% 13.4 % 5.7%

*Rates of return after June 30, 2013 are based on money-weighted rate of return used in GASB 67.
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Section 3 Accounting Information

Section 3.1: Historical Exhibits

The exhibit below shows the pension disclosure under GASB No. 25 for fiscal years ending in 1998
through 2012.

Actuarial UAAL as a

Accrued Percentage

Actuarial Actuarial Value Liabilities Unfunded AAL Funded Covered of Covered

Valuation of Assets (AAL)' (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a=b) {c) ((b-a)=¢
June 30, 1998 $ 12,671,276 $ 14,252,184 $ 1,580,908 88.9% N/A N/A
June 30, 2000 13,734,397 17,967,471 4,233,074 76.4% N/A N/A
June 30, 2002 12,114,025 20,545,214 8,431,189 59.0% N/A N/A
June 30, 2004 13,391,055 19,749,305 6,358,250 67.8% N/A N/A
June 30, 2006 15,587,569 25,457,589 9,870,020 61.2% N/A N/A
June 30, 2008 28,370,756 28,904,645 533,889 98.2% N/A N/A
June 30, 2010 32,000,585 30,034,407 (1,966,178) 106.5% N/A N/A
June 30, 2012 33,682,091 32,771,017 (911,074) 102.8% N/A N/A

' Prior to the June 30, 2006 valuation, Projected Unit Credit was the actuarial cost method used to determine actuarial accrued
liability. Effective for the June 30, 2006 valuation, the Entry Age Normal Level Dollar Cost Method is used.
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Fiscal

Year Ended Annual Required Actual Annual Supplemental Total Percentage
June 30 Contribution Contribution Contributions Contributions Contributed
1996 $ 1,359,862 $ 1,104,400 $ 8,000,000 $ 9,104,400 669.5%
1997 1,626,000 1,434,900 0 1,434,900 88.2%
1998 1,626,000 1,434,900 0 1,434,900 88.2%
1999 1,104,519 1,104,519 0 1,104,519 100.0%
2000 1,104,519 1,104,500 0 1,104,500 100.0%
2001 879,784 879,800 0 879,800 100.0%
2002 879,784 879,800 0 879,800 100.0%
2003 1,322,502 1,322,500 0 1,322,500 100.0%
2004 1,322,502 1,322,500 0 1,322,500 100.0%
2005 2,025,257 1,996,800 0 1,996,800 98.6%
2006 2,025,257 2,053,800 0 2,053,800 101.4%
2007 1,737,406 1,737,406 0 1,737,406 100.0%
2008 1,737,406 1,737,406 10,000,000° 11,737,406 675.6%
2009 2,473,282 2,473,300 0 2,473,300 100.0%
2010 2,415,077 2,603,300 0 2,603,300 107.8%
2011 965,329 965,375 0 965,375 100.0%
2012 895,565 895,611 0 965,611 100.0%
2013 431,367 739,100 0 739,100 171.3%

! During the year ended June 30, 1996, the System received an $8,000,000 supplemental appropriation from the State of Alaska
General Fund to increase System funding. This appropriation was in addition to the amount designated for the 1996 actuarial
required contribution. The original contribution requirements for the years ended June 30, 1998 and 1997 were calculated to be
$2,584,919. These contribution requirements were revised to $1,626,000 as a result of the supplemental contribution in fiscal year
1996

: During the year ended June 30, 2008, the System received a $10,000,000 supplemental appropriation from the State of Alaska
General Fund to increase System funding.

15



Section 3.2: Pension — GASB 67

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Method used to value investments. Investments are reported at fair value.

Plan Description

Plan administration. The Commissioner of Administration is responsible for administering NGNMRS.

The Alaska Retirement Management Board is responsible for managing and investing the fund

Plan membership. At June 30, 2012, pension plan membership consisted of the following:

B Inactive plan members or bene_ﬁciaries currently receiving be.rieﬁts M E‘
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 1,308
Active plan members 4,397
Total 6,313

Benefits provided. Please see Section 5.1 of the 2012 actuarial valuation report for a summary of plan

provisions.

Contributions. The Board establishes contributions based on an actuarially determined contribution rate

recommended by an independent actuary pursuant to State statutes. The actuarially determined

contribution rate is the estimated amount as a percentage of payroll necessary to finance the costs of
benefits earned by plan members during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded

accrued liability. For the year ended June 30, 2014, the State of Alaska contributed $740,100 to the
plan.

Investments

Rate of return. For the year ended June 30, 2014, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension

plan investments, net of pension plan investment expense, was 13.37%. The money-weighted rate of

return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing
amounts actually invested.

Receivables

N/A.

16



Net Pension Liability (Asset)

The components of the net pension liability (asset) at June 30, 2014, were as follows:

Total pension liability $ 35,311,535
Plan fiduciary net position (37.467,105)
Employers net pension liability (asset) $ (2,155,570)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total
pension liability (asset) 106.10%

Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2012, using the
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, and rolled forward
to the measurement date of June 30, 2014:

Inflation 3.12%
Salary increases N/A
Investment rate of return 7.00%, net of pension plan investment

expenses. This is based on an average
inflation rate of 3.12% and a real rate of
return of 3.88%.

Mortality rates were based on the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality (GAM) Table, sex distinct, 1994 Base
Year without margin, projected to 2013 using Projection Scale AA, 80% of the male table for males and
60% of the female table for females for pre-termination mortality and the 1994 GAM Table, sex-distinct,
1994 Base Year without margin projected to 2013 using Projection Scale AA for males and with a 1-year
set-forward for females for post-termination mortality.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2012 actuarial valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2009, resulting in changes in
actuarial assumptions adopted by the Alaska Retirement Management Board to better reflect expected
future experience.

17



The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns,
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These
ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future
real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and adding expected inflation. Best
estimates of arithmetic rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan's target
asset allocation as of June 30, 2010 are summarized in the following table (note that the rates shown
below exclude the inflation component):

Long-Term Expected

Asset Class Real Rate of Return
Domestic Equity 6.77%
International Equity 7.50%
Fixed Income 2.05%

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that Employer and State contributions will
continue to follow the current funding policy which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the System's net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or
1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) ~ $ (450,532) $ (2,155,570) $ (3,686,221)

18



Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios

FYE June 30, 2013 FYE June 30, 2014

Total pension liability

Service cost

Interest

Changes of benefit terms

Differences between expected and actual experience
Changes of assumptions

Benefit payments

Net change in total pension liability

Total pension liability-beginning

Total pension liability-ending (a)

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions — employer

Contributions — members

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds of member
contributions

Administrative expenses

Other

Net change in Plan fiduciary net position

Plan fiduciary net position-beginning
Plan fiduciary net position-ending (b)

Plan's net pension liability (asset)-ending (a)-(b)
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total
pension liability

Covered-employee payroll
Net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of
_covered-employee payroll

Notes to Schedule
Benefit changes. None.

Changes of assumptions. None.

$ 631,921
2,277,228

0

0

0
(1.772,198)

$ 1,136,951
32,771,017

$ 33,907,968

$ 739,100
0

2,593,463
(1,772,198)

(165,651)
- 4
$ 1,394,718

32.638.434
$ 34,033,152

$ (125,184)

100.37%

N/A

NA

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

654,797
2,359,276
0
0
0

(1.610.506)
1,403,567
—33.907,968
35,311,535

740,100

0
4,527,672
(1,610,506)

(223,334)
21
3,433,953

34,033,152
37,467,105

(2,155,570)

106.10%

N/A
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Schedule of Employer Contributions

FYE June 30, 2013 FYE June 30, 2014

Actuarially determined contribution

Contributions related to the
actuarially determined contribution

Contribution deficiency (excess)
Covered employee payroll

Contributions as a percentage of
covered employee payroll

$ 431,367 $ 474,791
739,100 740,100
$ (307,733) $ (265,309)
N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Notes to Schedule

Valuation date:

June 30, 2012

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30th, two years prior to the fiscal year
in which contributions are reported.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method:
Amortization method

Amortization period
Equivalent single amortization

period

Asset valuation method

Inflation

Investment rate of return

Retirement age

Entry Age Normal.
Level dollar, open.

20 years less average military service of active
members.

8 years.

Actuarial value that smooth’s investment gains and
losses over 5 years, constrained to a range of 80% -
120% of fair value.

3.12% per annum.

7.00%, net of pension plan investment expenses.
This is based on an average inflation rate of 3.12%
and a real rate of return of 3.88%.

An age-related assumption is used for participants not
yet receiving payments.
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Mortality

Other information

1994 Group Annuity Mortality (GAM) Table, sex
distinct, 1994 Base Year without margin, projected to
2013 using Projection Scale AA, 80% of the male
table for males and 60% of the female table for
females for pre-termination mortality and the 1994
GAM Table, sex-distinct, 1994 Base Year without
margin projected to 2013 using Projection Scale AA
for males and with a 1-year set-forward for females
for post-termination mortality.

Please see Section 5 of the 2012 actuarial report.
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Section 3.3: Notes to Trend Data

Valuation Date
Actuarial Cost Method
Amortization Method
Amortization Period
Asset Valuation Method

Actuarial Assumptions
Investment rate of return*

Projected salary increases

Cost-of-living adjustment

June 30, 2014

Entry Age Normal

Level dollar, open

20 years less average military service of active members

5-year smoothed market

7.00% per annum
None

None
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Section 4 Member Data

Section 4.1: Summary of Members Included

Census Information as of June 30
Active Air Guard Members
Number
Number Vested
Average Age
Average Alaska Guard Service
Average Total Military Service

Active Army Guard Members
Number
Number Vested
Average Age
Average Alaska Guard Service
Average Total Military Service

Active Naval Militia Members
Number
Number Vested
Average Age
Average Alaska Militia Service
Average Total Military Service

Total Active Members
Number
Number Vested
Average Age
Average Alaska Guard Service
Average Total Military Service

Vested Terminated Members
Number
Average Age
Average Alaska Guard Service
Average Total Military Service

Retirees (including QDROs)
Number
Average Age
Average Years Remaining

2012

2,446
651
36.00
8.10
13.87

1,899
264
31.81
5.10
9.74

52

33.93
4.63
9.58

4,397
920
34.16
6.76
12.04

1,308
56.49
17.62
25.34

608
57.95

11.90

2014

2,164
591
36.52
8.95
14.44

1,911
242
31.72
5.37
9.83

64

33.75
4.67
10.48

4,139
840
34.26
7.23
12.25

1,756
56.58
15.58
25.27

639
58.29
11.71
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Section 4.3: Member Data Reconciliation

Total at June 30, 2012
New Entrants

Rehires

Nonvested Terminations
Vested Terminations

Retirements
New Survivors
New QDROs
Deaths

Data Change/Expiration of
Benefits

Total at June 30, 2014

Active Vested Benefit

Members Members Recipients
4,397 1,308 608 6,313
728 0 0 728
37 (2) 0] 35
(710) 0 0 (710)
(248) 248 0 0]
(75) (12) 87 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
M 8 ) (16)
11 222 (49) 184
4,139 1,756 639 6,534

*Includes 132 participants that were previously nonvested terminations and 92 vested members not previously

reported, and less one member receiving a cashout and another member determined to be non-vested.
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Section 5 Basis of the Actuarial Valuation

Section 5.1: Summary of Plan Provisions and
Changes in Plan Provisions

1. Effective Date
January 1, 1973
Members Included

Members of the Alaska National Guard who were active on or after January 1, 1973, and
members of the Alaska Naval Militia who were active on or after July 1, 1980.

Eligibility Service

Eligibility service is defined as the combined Alaska guard service, guard service in any other
state, active military service and the reserves of them. A member must have 20 years of eligibility
service to be vested in the National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System.

Benefit Service

Benefit service is defined as satisfactory service in any branch of the Alaska guard. A member
must have 5 years of benefit service to be vested in the National Guard and Naval Militia
Retirement System. Benefit service is also used to determine the length of the member’s pension
retirement benefit.

Retirement
a. Eligibility:

Members are eligible for voluntary retirement after completing 20 years of satisfactory service
in the Alaska National Guard, Alaska Naval Militia or U.S. Armed Forces, and the reserve of
them or any combination of that service if they have at least five years of Alaska National
Guard or Naval Militia service. Credit is also allowed for Territorial Guard service rendered to
the former territory of Alaska.

Members are eligible for involuntary retirement at any time assuming there has been no
misconduct.
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b. Benefit:
Eligible members may elect to receive:

(i) monthly benefits of $100 which are payable for a period equal to the number of months
that they were active members;

(i) alump sum benefit equal to the actuarial equivalent of (i); or
(iii) monthly payments until age 72 equal to the actuarial equivalent of (i).
Vesting

Members are 100% vested after 20 years of total service in the Alaska National Guard, Alaska
Naval Militia, U.S. Armed Forces or Reserves, or any combination of that service if members have
at least five years of Alaska National Guard or Naval Militia service.

Death Benefits

a. Active Members: If the member has at least five years of active service in the Alaska National
Guard or Naval Militia, the designated beneficiary will receive a lump sum benefit equal to the
benefit in 5(b) above.

b. Retired or Terminated Vested Members:

The designated beneficiary will receive a lump benefit equal to the remaining benefits
payable in 5(b) above.

Disability Benefits

Members are eligible to receive monthly disability benefits of $100 (which are payable for a period
equal to the number of months that they were active members) at any age if they become
incapacitated and are vested in the plan.
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Section 5.2: Summary of Actuarial Methods and
Assumptions

1.

Actuarial Method - Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost. Liabilities and contributions shown in the
report are computed using the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost method of funding. Any funding
surpluses or unfunded accrued liability is amortized over 20 years less the average total military
service of active members.

The Accrued Liability under this method at any point in time is the theoretical amount of the fund
that would have been accumulated had annual contributions equal to the normal cost been made
in prior years (it does not represent the liability for benefits accrued to the valuation date).

The Unfunded Liability is the excess of the actuarial accrued liability over the actuarial value of
system assets measured on the valuation date.

Under this method, differences between the actual experience and that assumed in the
determination of costs and liabilities will emerge as adjustments in the Unfunded Liability, subject
to amortization.

Actuarial Assumptions
a. Interest 7.00% per year, compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

b. Administrative
Expenses The expense load is equal to the average of the prior 2 years actual
administrative expenses rounded to the nearest $1,000 as follows:

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Amount
2013 $ 165,651
2014 223 334
Total $ 388,985
+ 2
Expense Load (Rounded) $ 194,000
c. Mortality* Pre-termination: 60% of the male and 65% of the female rates of the post-

termination healthy mortality.

Post-termination: 96% of all rates of RP-2000, 2000 Base Year projected to
2018 with Projection Scale BB.

Disability: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected to 2018 with
Projection Scale BB.

*The mortality assumption includes an allowance for future mortality
improvement.
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d. Turnover

e. Disability

f. Retirement

Age

g. Assets

Sample rates are:
Ultimate Rates of Turnover

Select Rates of Turnover After the First 5 Years
During the First 5 Years of Employment | ~_of Employment
Year of
~ Employment ~ Unisex Rate Age Unisex Rate
1 20.00% 30 7.40%
2 10.00% 40 6.06%
3 10.00% 50 3.26%
4 10.00%
5 10.00%

Incidence rates based upon the 2009-2013 actual experience of the State of
Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System Peace Officer/Firefighter Plan.

Sample rates are shown below.

Age Unisex Rate
20 0.0224%

25 0.0468%

30 0.0712%

35 0.0849%

40 0.1027%

45 0.1446%

50 0.2142%

55 0.3692%

60 0.6388%

Active members are assumed to retire beginning at the earliest eligible
retirement age according to the following rates:

Age Rate Age Rate
<51 10% 58 35%

51 10 59 40

52 10 60 45

53 12 61 50

54 15 62 50

55 20 63 50

56 25 64 50

57 30 65+ 100

Vested Terminated members are assumed to retire at current age or age 50,
whichever is later.

Effective June 30, 20086, the asset valuation method recognizes 20% of the
investment gain or loss in each of the current and preceding four years. This
method is initialized as of June 30, 2006 at market value and will be phased in
over the next five years. Valuation assets are constrained to a range of 80% to
120% of the market value of assets.
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3. Changes in Methods Since the Prior Valuation

There were no changes in methods from the prior valuation.

4. Changes in Assumptions Since the Prior Valuation

‘ Pre-termination Mortality

l

Post-termination
Mortality

Retirement

Disability Mortality

~ June 30, 2013

80% of the male rates and 60% of the
female rates of the 1994 GAM
Table,sex-distinct, 1994 Base Year
without margin projected to 2013 with
Projection Scale AA.

1994 GAM Table, sex-distinct, 1994
Base Year without margin projected to
2013 with Projection Scale AA for males
and with a 1-year set-forward for
females.

5% if vested and age is less than 51 and
increasing linearly until 100% at age 65.

RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality
Table.

June 30,2014

60% of the male rates and 65% of the
female rates of the post-termination
mortality rates.

96% of all rates of RP-2000 Combined
Mortality, 2000 Base Year projected to
2018 with Projection Scale BB.

Retirement rates based on 2010-2013
experience.
Terminated vested members are

expected to commence benefits at age
50.

RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality
Table, 2000 Base Year projected to

2018 with Projection Scale BB.

33




Glossary of Terms

Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actuarial Cost Method

Actuarial Present Value
of Projected Benefits
Actuarial Valuation

Actuary

Annual Required Contribution

GASB 25 and 27

GASB 67 and 68

Normal Cost

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
(UAAL)

Vested Benefits

Total accumulated cost to fund pension benefits arising from service in
all prior years.

Technique used to assign or allocate, in a systematic and consistent
manner, the expected cost of a pension plan for a group of plan
members to the years of service that give rise to that cost.

Amount which, together with future interest, is expected to be sufficient
to pay all future benefits.

Study of probable amounts of future pension benefits and the necessary
amount of contributions to fund those benefits.

Person who performs mathematical calculations pertaining to pension
and insurance benefits based on specific procedures and assumptions.

Disclosure measure of annual pension cost.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 25 which
specifies how the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is to be
calculated, and Number 27 which specifies Employer reporting of
Pension Cost.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 67
amends Number 25 effective for the fiscal year beginning after June 15,
2013, and defines new financial reporting requirements for public
pension plans.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 68
amends Number 27 effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15,
2014 and defines new accounting and financial reporting requirements
for employers sponsoring public pension plans.

That portion of the actuarial present value of benefits assigned to a
particular year in respect to an individual member or the plan as a whole.

The portion of the actuarial accrued liability not offset by plan assets.

Benefits which are unconditionally guaranteed regardless of employment
status.
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State of Alaska
ALASKA RETIREMENT MANAGEMENT BOARD
Relating to the Fiscal Year 2017 Actuarially Determined Contribution Amount
For the Alaska National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System

Resolution 2015-14

WHEREAS, the Alaska Retirement Management Board (Board) was established
by law to serve as trustee to the assets of the State’s retirement systems; and

WHEREAS, under AS 37.10.210-220, the Board is to establish and determine the
investment objectives and policy for each of the funds entrusted to it; and

WHEREAS, AS 37.10.071 and AS 37.10.210-220 require the Board to apply the
prudent investor rule and exercise the fiduciary duty in the sole financial best interest of
the funds entrusted to it and treat beneficiaries thereof with impartiality; and

WHEREAS, AS 37.10.220(a)(8) requires the Board to coordinate with the
retirement system administrator to conduct an annual actuarial valuation of each
retirement system to determine system assets, accrued liabilities and funding ratios, and
to certify to the appropriate budgetary authority of each employer in the system an
appropriate contribution rate for normal costs and an appropriate contribution rate for
liquidating any past service liability;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ALASKA RETIREMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, that the Fiscal Year 2017 actuarially determined contribution
amount for the State of Alaska, Department of Military and Veterans® Affairs to the
Alaska National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System is set at $866,900,
composed of the contribution amount for the normal cost of $603,495, past service cost
of $69,405, and expense load cost of $194,000.

DATED at Fairbanks, Alaska this Xﬁ day of September, 2015.

o

/ Chair/

ATTEST:

Lo, D Eondo

Secretafly
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AU KPMG LLP

Suite 600
701 West Eighth Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501

Independent Auditors’ Report

The Division of Retirement and Benefits and
Members of the Alaska Retirement Management Board
State of Alaska National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System:

We have audited the accompanying statements of fiduciary net position of the State of Alaska National Guard
and Naval Militia Retirement System (the Plan), a component unit of the State of Alaska, as of June 30, 2015
and 2014, and the statements of changes in fiduciary net position for the years then ended, and the related
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Plan’s basic financial statements as listed
in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation,
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the fiduciary
net position of the State of Alaska National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System as of June 30, 2015
and 2014, and the changes in fiduciary net position for the years then ended, in accordance with U.S.
generally accepted accounting principles.

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limiled Iiabilill partnership,
lhe U.S. member firm of KPMG International Cooperative
{"KPMG international”), a Swiss entity.
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Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the management’s discussion and analysis on
pages 3-9, and the schedule of changes in employer net pension liability and related ratios, schedule of
employer contributions, schedule of investment returns on pages 19-24 be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by
the GASB who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to
our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplemental Schedules

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Plan’s basic financial statements. The supplemental schedules on pages 25-26 are presented for
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The supplemental
schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America. In our opinion, the supplemental schedules are fairly stated in all material respects
in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

KPMa P

December 8, 2015



STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

June 30, 2015 and 2014

This section presents management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) of the State of Alaska National Guard and
Naval Militia Retirement System’s (the Plan) financial position and performance for the years ended June 30,2015
and 2014. This section is presented as a narrative overview and analysis. Please read the MD&A in conjunction
with the [inancial stalements, notes to financial statements, required supplementary information, notes to required
supplementary information, and supplemental schedules to better understand the financial condition and
performance of the Plan during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. Information for fiscal year 2014
and 2013 is presented for comparative purposes.

Financial Highlights
The Plan’s financial highlights as of June 30, 2015 were as follows:

e The Plan’s fiduciary net position restricted for pension benefits as of June 30, 2015 decreased by $587,265
during fiscal year 2015.

o  The State of Alaska, Department of Military and Veterans’ Affairs directly appropriated $627,300 during
fiscal year 2015.

o  The Plan earned net investment income of $589,856 during fiscal year 2015.

e  Plan pension benefit expenditures totaled $1,563,816 during fiscal year 2015.

Overview of the Financial Statements

The discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Plan’s financial statements. The Plan’s
financial statements are composed of three components: (1) statement of fiduciary net position, (2) statement of
changes in fiduciary net position, and (3) notes to financial statements. This report also contains required
supplementary information and other supplemental schedules.

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position — This statement presents information regarding the Plan’s assets, liabilities,
and resulting net position restricted for pension benefits. This statement reflects the Plan’s investments at fair
market value, along with cash and short-term investments, receivables, and other assets less liabilities at June 30,
2015 and 2014,

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position — This statement presents how the Plan’s net position restricted
for pension benefits changed during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. This statement presents
contributions and investment income during the period. Deductions for pension benefits and operating deductions
are also presented.

The above statements represent resources available for investment and payment of benefits as of June 30, 2015
and 2014, and the sources and uses of those funds during fiscal years 2015 and 2014,

Notes to Financial Statements — The notes to financial statements are an integral part of the financial statements
and provide additional detailed information and schedules that are essential to a full understanding of the Plan’s
financial statements.

3 (Continued)



STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
June 30, 2015 and 2014

Required Supplementary Information and Related Notes — The required supplementary information consists of
three schedules and related notes concerning the funded status of the Plan, as well as actuarial assumptions and
methods used in the actuarial valuation.

Supplemental Schedules — Supplemental schedules include detailed information on administrative and investment
deductions incurred by the Plan and payments to consultants (other than investment advisors) for professional
services.

Condensed Financial Information
Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Increase (decrease)

Description 2015 2014 Amount Percentage 2013
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,173,043 1,123,655 49,388 44% $ 2,008,913
Due from State of Alaska General Fund 23,518 _ 23,518 100.0 —
Other receivables 431 15 416 2,773.3 —
Investments, at fair value 35,771,737 36,432,293 (660,556) (1.8) 32,132,174
Total assets 36,968,729 37,555,963 (587,234) (1.6) 34,141,087
Liabilities:
Accrued expenses 52,738 68,635 (15,897) (23.2) 88,225
Due to State of Alaska General Fund 36,151 20,223 15,928 78.8 19,710
Total liabilities 88,889 88,858 31 — 107,935
Net position $ 36,879,840 37,467,105 (587,265) (1.6)% $ 34,033,152

Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Increase (decrease)

Description 2015 2014 Amount Percentage 2013
Net position, beginning of year $ 37,467,105 34,033,152 3,433.953 10.1% $ 32,638,434
Additions:
Contributions - DMVA 627,300 740,100 (112,800) (15.2) 739,100
Net investment income 589,856 4,527,672 (3,937,816) (87.0) 2,593,463
Other Addition 145 21 124 590.5 4
Total additions 1,217,301 5,267,793 (4,050,492) (76.9) 3,332,567
Deductions:
Pension benefits 1,563,816 1,610,506 (46,690) 2.9 1,772,198
Administrative 240,750 223,334 17,416 7.8 165,651
Total deductions 1,804,566 1,833,840 (29,274) (1.6) 1,937,849
Increase (decrease) in
net position (587,265) 3,433,953 (4,021,218) (117.1) 1,394,718
Net position, end of year $ 36,879,840 37,467,105 (587,265) (1.6)% $ 34,033,152

(Continued)



STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

June 30, 2015 and 2014

Financial Analysis of the Plan

The statements of plan fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 show net position restricted for pension
benefits of $36,879,840 and $37,467,105, respectively. The entire amount is available to cover the Plan’s
obligations to pay benefits to its members and their beneficiaries, as well as administrative costs. These amounts
represent a decrease of $587,265 or 1.6% in plan net position restricted for pension benefits from fiscal year 2014
and an increase of $3,433,953 or 10.1% in plan net position restricted for pension benefits from fiscal year 2013.
Over the long term, employer contributions and investment income are expected to sufficiently fund the pension

costs of the Plan.

The investment of pension funds is a long-term undertaking. On an annual basis, the Alaska Retirement
Management Board (Board) reviews and adopts an asset allocation strategy to ensure the asset mix will remain at

an optimal risk/return level given the Plan’s constraints and objectives.

During fiscal years 2015 and 2014, the Board adopted the following asset allocations:

2015
Allocation Range
Broad domestic equity 29.0% t 6%
Global equity ex-U.S. 20.0 t 4
Fixed composite 48.0 t 10
Short-term fixed income 3.0 -3/+1
Total 100.0%
Expected five-year median return 5.87%
Standard deviation 9.72
2014
Allocation Range
Broad domestic equity 29.0% t 6%
Global equity ex-U.S. 20.0 t 4
Fixed composite 48.0 t+ 10
Short-term fixed income 3.0 -3/+1
Total 100.0%
Expected five-year median return 5.68%
Standard deviation 9.70

For fiscal years 2015 and 2014, the Plan’s investments generated a 1.87% and a 13.56% rate of return, respectively.

(Continued)



STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

June 30,2015 and 2014

Contributions and Investment Income

The additions required to fund retirement benefits are accumulated through a combination of employer
contributions, investment income, and other additions are as follows:

Additions
Increase (decrease)
2015 2014 Amount Percentage 2013
Contributions —- DMV A $ 627,300 740,100 (112,800) (15.2)% $ 739,100
Net investment income 589,856 4,527,672 (3,937,816) (87.0) 2,593,463
Other addition 145 21 124 590.5 4
Total $ 1,217,301 5,267,793 (4,050,492) (76.9Y% $ 3,332,567

The Plan’s employer contributions decreased from $740,100 during fiscal year 2014 to $627,300 during fiscal year
2015, a decrease of $112,800, or 15.2%. In fiscal year 2014, DMV A paid the normal cost plus the expense load
totaling $740,097, and did not reduce the amount by the past service cost reduction of $265,306. There was an
increase between the actuarially determined contribution amounts from fiscal year 2015 of $627,327 and the
actuarial roll-forward determined contribution amount for fiscal year 2014 of $474,791. The increase is attributed
to the decrease in the past service amortization from ($265,306) to ($142,594) that is added to slight increases in
both the normal cost and expense load in determining the contribution amounts. A full actuarial valuation is
completed for the Plan biennially with the actuarial roll-forward being completed in the interim years.

The Plan’s net investment income in fiscal year 2015 decreased by $3,937,816 or 87.0% from amounts recorded
in fiscal year 2014 and net investment income in fiscal year 2014 increased by $1,934,209 or 74.6% from amounts
recorded in fiscal year 2013. Over the long term, investment income is a major component of additions to Plan
assets. During fiscal year 2015, the Plan experienced investment returns of 1.87%, a little more than one-fourth of
the actuarially assumed rate of return of 7.00%.

The Plan’s investment rate-of-returns at June 30 are as follows:

Year ended
2015 2014 2013
System returns 1.87% 13.56% 8.17%
Domestic equities 7.93 25.80 21.15
International equities (3.30) 23.48 15.03
Fixed income 0.32 3.43 0.62
Actuarially determined rate of return 7.00 7.00 7.00
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
June 30, 2015 and 2014

Benefits and Other Deductions

The primary deduction of the Plan is the payment of pension benefits. These benefit payments and the costs of
administering the Plan comprise the costs of operations as follows:

Deductions
Increase (decrease)
2015 2014 Amount Percentage 2013
Pension benefits $ 1,563,816 1,610,506 (46,690) 29% $ 1,772,198
Administrative 240,750 223,334 17,416 7.8 165,651
Total $ 1,804,566 1,833,840 (29,274) (1.6)% $ 1,937,849

The increase in administrative deductions is related to the increase in both actuarial and auditing fees charged to
the Plan from fiscal year 2013. The Plan’s consulting actuary prepared the June 30, 2014 actuarial valuation report,
which is only done bi-annually, and our Plan’s auditors performed additional work on the new GASB 67
disclosures for the June 30, 2014 audit that was performed in fiscal year 2015.

Net Pension Liability

GASB Statement No. 67, implemented in 2014, requires the DB Plan to report the Total Pension Liability (TPL),
Fiduciary Net Position (FNP), and Net Pension Liability (NPL). The TPL determines the total obligation for the
DB Plan’s pension benefits related to costs incurred as a result of years of service, changes in benefit terms, changes
in actuarial assumptions, and any differences between the actuarial assumptions and actual experience. The Plan’s
FNP determines the assets available to pay the Plan’s future payment stream. The assets are derived from
contributions received from participating employers, plan members, and nonemployer contributions, as well as
investment earnings, less benefit payments during the year and the related costs to administer the Plan. The
difference between the TPL and FNP is the NPL, or the unfunded portion of the TPL.

The components of the net pension liability (asset) at June 30, were as follows:

2015 2014
Total pension liability $ 38,308,908 35,311,535
Plan fiduciary net position (36,879,840) (37,467,105)
Employers’ net pension
liability (asset) $ 1,429,068 (2,155,570)
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability (asset) 96.27% 106.10%
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

June 30, 2015 and 2014

Funding

Retirement benefits are financed by accumulations from DMVA annual contributions, periodic State of Alaska
appropriations, and investment income earned on plan investments.

e The actuarially determined employer contribution amounts are determined by the Plan’s consulting
actuary and approved by the Board. Contributions are determined on an annual basis.

o The Board works with an external consultant to determine the proper asset allocation strategy.

Legislation

During fiscal year 2015, the Twenty-Ninth Alaska State Legislature enacted two laws that affect the Plan:

o House Bill 72 appropriates $201,800 from the general fund to the DMVA for deposit in the Plan’s
defined benefit pension fund for the purpose of retirement funding for fiscal year ending June 30, 2016.

e House Bill 2001 appropriates $532,700 from the general fund to the DMVA for deposit in the Plan’s
defined benefit pension fund for the purpose of retirement funding for fiscal year ending June 30, 2016.

Economic Conditions, Future Contribution Amounts, and Funding Status

While fiscal year 2015 was a positive investment return year, it was far less than the strong recovery fiscal year
2014 in terms of investment returns. Net investment income decreased from $4,527,672 in fiscal year 2014 to
$589,856 in fiscal year 2015, a decrease of $3,937,816 or 87.0%. The Plan earned 1.87% returns in fiscal year
2015, lower than the projected actuarial rate of return adopted by the Board of 7.0%, and far less than the 13.56%
earned in fiscal year 2014. Challenges in investments appear on the horizon with commodity prices lower across
the most classes, and impacts felt from global markets. The Board continues to diversify the portfolio of the Plan
to maintain an optimal risk/return ratio. Although net investment income for fiscal year 2015 was positive, actual
investment returns greater than the assumed investment return remain the objective. Maintaining this objective
would have a positive impact on both the annual actuarially-determined contribution amount and the Plan’s funded
level.

The consulting actuary recommended an increase from the Plan’s actuarially determined contribution amount of
$474,791 in fiscal year 2014 to $627,327 in fiscal year 2015. The fiscal year 2016 contribution amount has been
actuarially determined to be $734,560 and was subsequently appropriated by the State.

The actuarial valuation for June 30, 2014 reports a funding ratio that decreased from 102.8% to 98.8% based on
two changes: (1) changes in actuarial assumptions as a result of the 2014 experience analysis, and (2) due to census
data from the guard reflecting 224 vested members not previously reported. The actuarial valuation reports for the
Plan are conducted biennially, and the June 30, 2014 report was completed and presented to the Board in the spring
of 2015. The actuarial valuation report as of June 30, 2014 is available and posted to the Plan’s Web page.



STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
June 30, 2015 and 2014

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Plan’s financial condition for those with
interest in the Plan’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for
additional financial information should be addressed to:

State of Alaska National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System
Division of Retirement and Benefits, Finance Section

P.O. Box 110203

Juneau, Alaska 99811-0203

Questions concerning any of the investment information provided in this report or requests for additional
investment information should be addressed to:

State of Alaska

Department of Revenue, Treasury Division
P.O. Box 110405

Juneau, Alaska 99811-0405



STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Plan Fiduciary Net Position
June 30, 2015 and 2014

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (notes 2, 3, and 4):
Short-term fixed income pool

Receivables:
Due from State of Alaska general fund
Accounts receivable

Investments (notes 3, 4, and 5) at fair value:
Fixed income securities:
U.S. intermediate treasury fixed income pool
Taxable municipal bond pool
Tactical fixed income pool
High yield pool
International fixed income pool
Emerging market debt pool

Total fixed income securities

Broad domestic equity:
Large cap pool
Small cap pool

Total broad domestic equity

Global equity Ex-U.S.:
International equity pool
International equity pool small cap pool
Frontier market pool
Emerging market equity pool

Total global equity Ex-U.S.
Total investments
Total assets
Liabilities:
Accrued expenses
Due to State of Alaska General Fund
Total liabilities

Fiduciary net position restricted for pension benefits

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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2015 2014
1,173,043 1,123,670
23,518 —
431 15
23,949 15
13,721,455 13,861,580
350,286 394,806
188,169 —
1,709,358 1,732,247
1,700,799 1,739,439
251,084 272,439
17,921,151 18,000,511
8,632,602 8,929,163
1,867,722 1,975,995
10,500,324 10,905,158
6,158,955 6,003,830
402,740 475,067
6,747 143,678
781,820 904,049
7,350,262 7,526,624
35,771,737 36,432,293
36,968,729 37,555,978
52,738 68,635
36,151 20,223
88,889 88,858
36,879,840 37,467,120




STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND

NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

Years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Additions:
Contributions — State of Alaska, DMVA

Investment income:
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value
Interest
Dividends

Total investment income
Less investment expense

Net investment income
Other additions

Total additions

Deductions:
Pension benefits
Administrative

Total deductions

Net increase (decrease)

Fiduciary net position restricted for pension benefits:

Balance, beginning of year

Balance, end of year

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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2015 2014
$ 627,300 740,100
(121,724) 3,807,171
398,837 402,102
405,680 399,220
682,793 4,608,493
92,937 80,821
589,856 4,527,672
145 21
1,217,301 5.267,793
1,563,816 1,610,506
240,750 223,334
1,804,566 1,833,840
(587,265) 3,433,953
37,467,105 34,033,152
$ 36,879,840 37,467,105
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

Description

The State of Alaska National Guard and Naval Militia Retirement System (the Plan) is a component unit of
the State of Alaska (the State). The Plan is a defined benefit, single-employer retirement system established
and administered by the State to provide pension benefits for eligible members of the Alaska National Guard
and Alaska Naval Militia (Alaska Guard). The Plan is governed by the Alaska Retirement Management
Board, which consists of nine trustees as follows: two members, consisting of the commissioner of
administration and the commissioner of revenue; two trustees, who are members of the general public; one
trustee, who is employed as a finance officer for a political subdivision participating in either the Public
Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) or Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS); two trustees, who are
members of PERS; and two trustees, who are members of TRS. Benefit and contribution provisions are
established by State law and may be amended only by the State Legislature.

Plan membership as of valuation year ended June 30:

Valuation as of

2014 2012

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 639 608
Terminated plan members entitled to future benefits 1,756 1,308
Total current and future benefits 2,395 1,916

Active plan members:
Alaska Air National Guard 2,164 2,446
Alaska Army National Guard 1,911 1,899
Alaska Naval Militia 64 52
Total active plan members 4,139 4,397
Total members 6,534 6,313

Pension Benefits

Members who voluntarily retire from the Alaska National Guard or Alaska Naval Militia after at least
five years of Alaska Guard service and a total of at least 20 years of U.S. military service or members who
involuntarily leave the Alaska Guard service due to federal standards imposed on the Alaska Guard,
regardless of length of service, are eligible for a retirement pension. The retirement pension is $100 per
month for each month of Alaska Guard service and may be paid to the member monthly or in a one-time
lump sum.

Death Benefits

Upon the death of an eligible member, as previously described, the member’s designated beneficiary is
entitled to a lump-sum benefit equal to the original pension amount less any payments already paid to the
member.
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

Contributions

The Plan’s funding policy provides for annual employer contributions by the State of Alaska, Department of
Military and Veterans’ Affairs (Department) at actuarially determined contribution amounts that are
sufficient to accumulate assets to pay benefits when due. For fiscal years 2015 and 2014, the actuarially
determined contribution amounts were $627,327 and $474,791, respectively. Some officials of the
Department may be members of the Plan. Plan members make no contributions to the Plan.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The Plan’s financial statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting. Contributions are recognized in the period they are due. Benefits are recognized
when due and payable.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts
of additions and deductions during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
Investments

The Plan owns shares in various investment pools that are administered by the State of Alaska Department
of Revenue, Division of Treasury (Treasury). The Plan’s investment in the pools, except for the Short-Term
Fixed Income Pool is reported at fair value based on the net asset value reported by the Treasury. The Short-
Term Fixed Income Pool maintains a share price of $1. Each participant owns shares in the pool, the number
of which fluctuates daily with contributions and withdrawals.

Administrative Costs

Administrative costs are paid from investment earnings.

Due to State of Alaska General Fund

Amounts due to the State of Alaska General Fund represent the net difference between amounts paid by the
Plan on behalf of others and amounts paid by others on behalf of the Plan.

Federal Income Tax Status

The Plan is a qualified plan under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal
income taxes under Section 501(a).

13 (Continued)
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2015 and 2014

GASB Statement No. 67

The Plan follows the provisions of GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans
(GASB 67). GASB 67 requires the disclosures of the total pension liability, fiduciary net position, and net
pension liability for single-employer and cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans.
GASB 67 also requires certain additional note disclosures for defined benefit pension plans including the
annual money-weighted rate of return on plan investments. GASB Statement No. 67 revised the reporting
requirements for required supplementary information to include schedules which provide trend information
related to 1) changes in the net pension liability, 2) the actuarially and contractually determined contributions
of employer contributing entities, and 3) the annual money-weighted rate of return on plan investments.

Investments

The Alaska Retirement Management Board (Board) is the investment oversight authority of the Plan’s
investments. As the fiduciary, the Board has the statutory authority to invest the assets under the Prudent
Investor Rule. Fiduciary responsibility for the Board’s invested assets is pursuant to Alaska
Statutes 37.10.210-390.

Alaska Statute 37.10.071 provides that investments shall be made with the judgment and care under
circumstances then prevailing that an institutional investor of ordinary professional prudence, discretion, and
intelligence exercises in managing large investment portfolios.

Treasury provides staff for the Board. Treasury has created a pooled environment by which it manages
investments of the Board.

Actual investing is performed by investment officers in Treasury or by contracted external investment
managers. The Board has developed investment guidelines, policies, and procedures for Treasury staff and
external investment managers to adhere to when managing investments. Specifically, Treasury manages the
U.S. Treasury Fixed Income Pool and cash holdings of certain external managers in addition to acting as
oversight manager for all externally managed investments. All other investments are managed by external
management companies.

The Short-Term Fixed Income Pool is a State pool managed by Treasury that holds investments on behalf of
Board as well as other state funds.

The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted
for the changing amounts actually invested. The annual money-weighted rate of return, net of investment
expense, for the year ended June 30, 2015 for the defined benefit pension plan is 1.63%.

Deposit and Investment Risk
Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment.
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

Short-Term Fixed Income Pool

As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates, Treasury’s
investment policy limits individual fixed rate securities to 14 months to maturity or 14 months expected
average life upon purchase. Floating rate securities are limited to 3 years to maturity or 3 years expected
average life upon purchase. At June 30, 2015, the expected average life of individual fixed rate securities
ranged from 10 days to 3.3 years and the expected average life of floating rate securities ranged from 10 days
to 14.5 years.

Other Plan Fixed Income Pools

Duration is a measure of interest rate risk. It measures a security’s sensitivity to a 100-basis point change in
interest rates. The duration of a pool is the average fair value weighted duration of each security in the pool
taking into account all related cash flows.

At June 30, 2015, the effective duration of the Board’s fixed income pool was as follows (in years):

Bank loans (0.05)
Certificate of deposit 0.14
Convertible bonds 0.07
Corporate bonds 4.32
Foreign government bonds 6.26
Mortgage backed 1.75
Municipal bonds 11.15
Other asset backed 0.69
U.S. Government agency 7.89
U.S. Treasury bills, notes bonds, and TIPS 4.65
Yankee corporate 4.13
Yankee government 6.18

Total portfolio 4.97

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counter party to an investment will not fulfill its obligations.

The Plan’s ownership held in the investment pools are not separately rated. See the separately issued report
on the State of Alaska Retirement and Benefits Plan Invested Assets for credit ratings of investments within

the pools.

Custodial Credit Risk — Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that deposits may not be returned in the event of a bank failure. The Board
does not have a policy in relation to custodial credit risk for deposits.
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITTA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2015 and 2014

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely impact the fair value of an
investment. However, through its asset allocation policy, the Board limits total investments in international
fixed income, global equity ex-U.S., and private equity to the following:

Fixed income Global equity ex-U.S.

58% 24%

Concentration of Credit Risk

At June 30, 2015, the Plan’s invested assets did not have exposure to any one issuer greater than 5% of total
invested assets.

Foreign Exchange, Derivative, and Counterparty Credit Risk

The investment pools for which the Plan is a part are exposed to credit risk on underlying investment
derivative instruments that are in asset positions. The Board has no policy of requiring collateral or other
security to support derivative instruments subject to credit risk. Additionally, the Board has no policy
regarding entering into netting arrangements when it enters into derivative instrument transactions with a
counterparty, nor does the Board have a policy for contingencies.

The International Equity Pool includes foreign currency forward contracts to buy and sell specified amounts
of foreign currencies at specified rates on specified future dates. The counterparties to the foreign currency
forward contracts consist of a diversified group of financial institutions. Credit risk exposure exists to the
extent of nonperformance by these counterparties; however, the risk of default is considered to be remote.
The market risk is limited to the difference between contractual rates and forward rates at the balance sheet
date. For additional information on foreign exchange, derivatives and counterparty credit risk see the
separately issued report on the State of Alaska Retirement and Benefits Invested Assets.
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

Net Pension Liability
The components of the net pension liability at June 30, 2015, were as follows:
Total pension liability $ 38,308,908
Plan fiduciary net position (36,879,840)
Employers’ net pension
liability $ 1,429,068
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 96.27%
Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension liability was determined by actuarial valuations as of July 1, 2014, which were rolled
forward to June 30, 2015, using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the
measurement.

Inflation 3.12%
Salary increases N/A
Investment rate of return 7.00%, net of pension plan investment expenses. This is

based on an average inflation rate of 3.12% and a real
rate of return of 3.88%

Mortality rates were based on 96% of all rates of RP-2000 Combined Mortality, 2000 Base Year projected
to 2018 with Projection Scale BB. Pre-termination mortality is based on 60% of the male and 65% of female
rates of the post-termination mortality rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2014 actuarial valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013, resulting in changes in actuarial
assumptions adopted by the Alaska Retirement Management Board to better reflect future experience.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of geometric real rates of
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NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2015 and 2014

return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2015
(see the discussion of the pension plan’s investment policy) are summarized in the following table:

Expected real

Asset class rate of return
Domestic Equity 5.35%
Global Equity (non-U.S.) 5.55%
Fixed Income Composite 0.80%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from the employer and State nonemployer will
continue to follow the current funding policy which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions, the
Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan calculated using the discount rate of 7%, as well
as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase
(6%) (7%) (8%)
Net pension liability (asset) $ 3,399,517 1,429,068 (350,728)

Commitments

The Board entered into an agreement through an external investment manager to provide capital funding for
limited partnerships in domestic equity portfolios. At June 30, 2015, the Plan’s share of the unfunded
commitment totaled $0. This commitment can be canceled annually in December with 90 days’ notice.
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAIL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)
Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
Schedule of Changes in Employer Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

2015 2014 2013 2012
Total pension liability:
Service cost $ 603,495 654,797 631,921 605,097
Interest 2,553,940 2,359,276 2,277,228 2,235,069
Changes of benefit terms — — — —
Differences between expected and actual
experience 1,258,332 — — (13,687)
Changes of assumptions 145,422 — — —
Benefit payments (1,563,816) (1,610,506) (1,772,198) (1,379,919)
Net change in total pension liability 2,997,373 1,403,567 1,136,951 1,446,560
Total pension liability — beginning 35,311,535 33,907,968 32,771,017 31,324,457
Total pension liability — ending (a) 38,308,908 35,311,535 33,907,968 32,771,017
Plan fiduciary net position:
Contributions — émployer 627,300 740,100 739,100 895,611
Total net investment income 589,856 4,527,672 2,593,463 287,726
Other miscellaneous income 145 21 4 25
Benefit payments (1,563,816) (1,610,506) (1,772,198) (1,334,018)
Administrative expenses (240,750) (223,334) (165,651) (123,725)
Net change in plan fiduciary net position (587,265) 3,433,953 1,394,718 (274,381)
Plan fiduciary net position — beginning 37,467,105 34,033,152 32,638,434 32,912,815
Plan fiduciary net position — ending (b) 36,879,840 37,467,105 34,033,152 32,638,434
Plan's net pension liability (a) - (b) $ 1,429,068 (2,155,570) (125,184) 132,583
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 96.27% 106.10% 100.37% 99.60%
Covered-employee payroll $ N/A N/A N/A N/A
Net pension liability as a percentage of
covered-employee payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A

This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they
become available.

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Schedule of Investment Returns

2015 2014

Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of
investment expense: 1.63% 13.53%

This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they
become available.

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
June 30, 2015

Description of Schedule of Funding Progress

Each time a new benefit is added, which applies to service already rendered, an unfunded actuarial accrued
liability (UAAL) is created. Laws governing the Plan require that these additional liabilities be financed
systematically over a period of future years. Also, if actual financial experiences are less favorable than
assumed financial experiences, the difference is added to the UAAL.

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

The actuarial valuation was prepared by Buck Consultants. The significant actuarial assumptions used in the
valuation as of June 30, 2014 are as follows:

a.

Actuarial cost method — Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost, any funding surpluses or UAAL amortized
over 20 years less the average total military service of active members.

Interest — 7.00% per year, compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

Administrative expenses — The expense load is equal to the average of the prior two years actual
administrative expenses rounding to the nearest $1,000.

Mortality — Pre-termination: 60% of the male and 65% of the female rates of the post termination
healthy mortality. Post-termination: 96% of all rates of RP-2000, 2000 Base Year projected to 2018
with Projection Scale BB. Disability: RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table projected to 2018
with Projection Scale BB. The mortality assumption includes an allowance for future mortality
improvement.

Turnover — Assumed at 20.00% in the first year, and at 10.00% in the second through fifth year. The
ultimate rate of turnover assumption after the first five years of employment is 7.40% at age 30, 6.06%
at age 40, and 3.26% at age 50.

Disability rate — Assumed incidence rates based upon 2009-2013 actual experience of the State of
Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System Peace Officer/Firefighter Plan.

22 (Continued)



STATE OF ALASKA

NATIONAL GUARD AND

NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

June 30, 2015
g.  Retirement age — Active members are assumed to retire beginning at the earliest eligible retirement
age according to the following rates:

Age Rate Age Rate

<51 10% 58 35%
51 10 59 40
52 10 60 45
53 12 61 50
54 15 62 50
55 20 63 50
56 25 64 50
57 30 65+ 100

Vested terminated members are assumed to retire at current age or age 50, whichever is later.

h.  Assets — Effective June 30, 2006, the asset valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain
or loss in each of the current and preceding four years. This method is initialized as of June 30, 2006,
at market value and will be phased in over the next five years. Valuation assets are constrained to a

range of 80% to 120% of the market value of assets.

The assumptions and methods, when applied in combination, fairly represent past and anticipated future
experience of the Plan. The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will
continue. Were the Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be applicable
in determining the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits.
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STATE OF ALASKA

NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Notes to Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Changes in Assumptions from the Last Actuarial Valuation or Roll-Forward — June 30, 2013 to June 30,

2014

Pre-termination mortality

June 30, 2015

June 30,2013

June 30, 2014

80% of the male rates and
60% of the female rates of
the 1994 GAM Table, sex-
distinct, 1994 Base Year
without margin projected to
2013 with Projection Scale
AA.

60% of the male rates and
65% of the female rates of
the post-termination mortality
rates.

Post-termination mortality

1994 GAM Table, sex-
distinct, 1994 Base Year
without margin projected to
2013 with Projection Scale
AA for males and with a one-
year set-forward for females.

96% of all rates of RP-2000
Combined Mortality, 2000
Base Year projected to 2018
with Projection Scale BB.

Retirement

5% if vested and age is less
than 51 and increasing
linearly until 100% at age 65.

Retirement rates based on
2010-2013 experience.
Terminated vested members
are expected to commence
benefits at age 50.

Disability mortality

RP-2000 Disabled Retiree
Mortality Table.

RP-2000 Disabled Retiree
Mortality Table, 2000 Base
Year projected to 2018 with
Projection Scale BB.
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Personal services:
Wages
Benefits

Total personal services

Travel:
Transportation
Per diem

Total travel

Contractual services:
Management and consulting
Accounting and auditing
Data processing
Communications
Advertising and printing
Rental/leases
Legal
Transportation
Other services

Total contractual services

Other:
Equipment
Supplies

Total other

Total administrative and investment

deductions

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.

STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Schedule of Administrative and Investment Deductions
Year ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Schedule 1

Total

Administrative Investment 2015 2014
$ 94,891 548 95,439 82,080
45,010 237 45,247 50,948
139,901 785 140,686 133,028
533 254 787 851
104 113 217 239
637 367 1,004 1,090
43,263 87,344 130,607 104,190
13,717 2,023 15,740 7,432
23,354 1,625 24,979 42,102
2,734 89 2,823 2,603
489 16 505 428
2,658 137 2,795 6,634
8,423 225 8,648 393
323 4 327 432
2,438 97 2,535 2,525
97,399 91,560 188,959 166,739
945 40 985 736
1,868 185 2,053 2,562
2,813 225 3,038 3,298
$ 240,750 92,937 333,687 304,155
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Schedule 2
STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND
NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Schedule of Payments to Consultants
Other than Investment Advisors

Year ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Firm Services 2015 2014

Buck Consultants, a Xerox Company Actuarial services $ 36,270 20,040
KPMG LLP Auditing services 13,597 7,309
State Street Corporation Custodian banking services 2,209 2,017
Applied Microsystems, Inc. Data processing consultants 9,695 21,659
Mythics Inc. Data processing consultants — 245
Wostmann Group LLC Data processing consultants 1,817 4,303

$ 63,588 55,573

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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TITLE 26. MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS.

CHAPTER 05. MILITARY CODES OF ALASKA

SEc. 26.05.222. CREATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF ALASKA NATIONAL
GUARD AND ALASKA NavaL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM.

(a) There is established an Alaska National Guard and Alaska Naval Militia
retirement system. The commissioner of administration shall administer the
Alaska National Guard and Alaska Naval Militia retirement system.

(b) The commissioner of administration may adopt regulations to
implement the Alaska National Guard and Alaska Naval Militia retirement
system. Regulations adopted by the commissioner under this subsection relate
to the internal management of state agencies and their adoption is not subject
to AS 44.62 (Administrative Procedure Act).

e e e e R e e e el ]
History - Sec 17 ch 159 SLA 1972; am Sec. 9 ch 146 SLA 1980; am Sec. 33 ch
137 SLA 1982)

SEc. 26.05.223. COMMENCEMENT OF PARTICIPATION IN SYSTEM.

A member of the Alaska National Guard or Alaska Naval Militia shall be
included in this system upon commencement of membership in the Alaska
National Guard, or on January 1, 1973, whichever is later, or upon
commencement of membership in the Alaska Naval Militia or on July 1, 1980,
whichever is later.

P ] ap=p
IEE ¥ v

Hlstory (Sec 17 ch 159 SLA 1972 am Sec. lO ch 146 SLA 1980)
SEc. 26.05.224. RETIREMENT BENEFITS.

(a) An active member of the Alaska National Guard, or a former member
who was an active member on or after January 1, 1969, or a member of the
Alaska Naval Militia on or after July 1, 1980, is eligible for a retirement pension

(1) upon voluntary retirement from the Alaska National Guard or
Alaska Naval Militia after a total of 20 years or more of satisfactory service in
the Alaska National Guard, Alaska Naval Militia, or the armed forces of the
United States, and the reserves of them, or any combination of service in these
components if at least five years of the service is in the Alaska National Guard
or Alaska Naval Militia; or
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(2) upon involuntary separation because of federal standards imposed
on the Alaska National Guard or Alaska Naval Militia, regardless of length of
service, unless the separation occurs as a result of the member's own misconduct,
misrepresentation, or unwillingness to satisfy established standards for
continued participation.

(b) The retirement pension is $100 a month, payable for the same number
of months that the member participated satisfactorily in the Alaska National
Guard or Alaska Naval Militia. The member may instead elect to receive the
retirement pension

(1) in a lump sum that is actuarially determined to be equal to the
value, at the time of retirement, of the entire pension due; or

(2) in a monthly amount that will result in payment by the member's
72nd birthday of an amount that is determined to be the actuarial equivalent of
the entire pension due at the time of retirement.

(c) An eligible member or former member may elect to receive the
retirement pension beginning on the first day of the month in which the member
or former member becomes eligible for retirement, or the member or former
member may elect to defer payment to a later date. Payment of a deferred
retirement benefit may not begin until application for the benefit is filed with
and approved by the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs. Deferred
retirement payments shall be made monthly at the rate of $100, unless the
member elects another form of payment under (b) of this section.

(d) Upon the death of an active member who has at least five years service
in the Alaska National Guard or Alaska Naval Militia or a combination of
these components, the member's designated beneficiary is entitled to a lump
sum benefit calculated in accordance with (b) of this section. Upon the death
of a former member who has at least 20 years service, the former member's
designated beneficiary is entitled to a lump sum benefit calculated in accordance
with (b) of this section less any retirement benefits previously paid. Except as
provided in (e) of this section, a member may change or revoke the designation
of a beneficiary without notice to the beneficiary at any time. If a member
designates more than one beneficiary, each shares equally unless the member
specifies a different allocation. The member shall make a designation of a
beneficiary or a change or revocation of a beneficiary on a form provided by
the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs. It is not effective until filed
with the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs. If a member fails to
designate a beneficiary or if no designated beneficiary survives the member,
the department, except to the extent provided otherwise in a qualified domestic
relations order, shall pay the death benefit under this subsection to the
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(1) surviving spouse; or, if there is none surviving,

(2) surviving children in equal parts; or, if there is none surviving,
(3) surviving parents in equal parts; or, if there is none surviving,
(4) member's estate.

(e) Notwithstanding any previous designation of beneficiary, the spouse
of a member at the time of the member's death automatically becomes the
designated bencficiary if the spousc was marricd to the member during part of
the member's service under this chapter

(1) except to the extent a qualified domestic relations order provides
for payment to a former spouse or other dependent of the member; or

(2) unless the member files with the Department of Military and
Veterans' Affairs a revocation of beneficiary and a written consent to the
revocation signed by the present spouse and each person entitled to benefits
under the order on forms provided by the department; however, consent of the
present spouse is not required if the member and the present spouse had been
married for less than two years on the date of the member's death and if the
member established when filing the revocation that the member and the spouse
were not cohabiting.

(f) A person claiming entitlement to any benefits payable under this section
shall provide the department with a marriage certificate, divorce or dissolution
decree, or other evidence of entitlement. Documents showing entitlement may
be filed with the department immediately after a change in the member's marital
status. If the department does not receive notification of a claim before the
date 10 days after the member's death, the person claiming entitlement to the
benefits is not entitled to receive from the Department of Administration or
Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs any benefit already paid under
this section.

(g) Except as provided in this subsection or AS 29.45.030(a)(1), amounts
held in the system on behalf of a member or other person who is or may become
eligible for benefits under the system are exempt from Alaska state and
municipal taxes and are not subject to anticipation, alienation, sale, transfer,
assignment, pledge, encumbrance, or charge of any kind, either voluntary or
involuntary, before they are received by the person entitled to the amount under
the terms of the system, and any attempt to anticipate, alienate, sell, transfer,
assign, pledge, encumber, charge, or otherwise dispose of any right to amounts
accrued in the system is void. However,
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(1) a member's right to receive benefits or the member contribution
account may be assigned

(A) under a qualified domestic relations order; or

(B) to a trust or similar legal device that meets the
requirements for a Medicaid-qualifying trust under AS 47.07.020(f) and
42 U.S.C. 1396p(d)(4);

(2) amember may elect to have the taxable portion of the qualifying
distributions transferred directly to another plan or individual retirement
arrangement qualified under the federal Internal Revenue Code.

(h) Amounts held in the system and benefits payable under this section are
exempt from garnishment, execution, or levy as provided in AS 09.38 (Alaska
Exemptions Act).

e e e e e e e e e e )
History - (Sec. 17 ch 159 SLA 1972; am Sec. 11, 12 ch 146 SLA 1980; am Sec. 1
ch 140 SLA 1984; am E.O. No. 58, Sec. 4, 5 (1984); am Sec. 11 ch 82 SLA 1986;
am Sec. 29, 30 ch 117 SLA 1986; am Sec. 1, 2 ch 41 SLA 1988; am Sec. 26 ch 68
SLA 2000)

g e e ——  ———— = — —— |

Amendment Notes - The 2000 amendment, effective August 20, 2000, added
subsections (g) and (h).

|| SEEARD T PSS, RSN 57T B LSS Y SS—— e Ve |
Decisions - Cited in Laing v. Laing, 741 P.2d 649 (Alaska 1987).

SEc. 26.05.225. EARLIER SERVICE.

A person who was a member of the Alaska National Guard on or after
January 1, 1969, is entitled to credit for service to the state and former territory
of Alaska as a member of the National Guard and Territorial Guard before and
after January 1, 1969, in determining eligibility for retirement benefits under
AS 26.05.224.

SLA 1972; am Sec. 13 ch 146 SLA 1980)

Hto - (Sec. ch 159
SEc. 26.05.226. CONTRIBUTIONS.

(a) The Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs shall contribute to
the Alaska National Guard and Alaska Naval Militia retirement system the
amounts determined by the commissioner of administration as necessary to

(1) fund the system based on the actuarial requirements of the system
as established by the commissioner of administration; and

(2) administer the system.
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(b) The amount required for contributions from the Department of Military
and Veterans' Affairs under (a) of this section shall be included in the annual
appropriations made to the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs.

Ml b e T T T T e T O e I T ) O}

History - (Sec. 17 ch 159 SLA 1972; am Sec. 14 ch 146 SLA 1980; am Sec. 34 ch
137 SLA 1982; am E.O. No. 58, Sec. 6 (1984))

SEc. 26.05.227. [RENUMBERED AS AS 26.05.229].
Repealed or Renumbered
SEc. 26.05.228. ACCOUNTING AND INVESTMENT.

(a) The commissioner of administration shall establish a military retirement
trust fund for the system in which the assets of the system are deposited and
held. The commissioner shall maintain accounts and records for the system.

(b) All income of the fund and all disbursements made by the fund shall
be credited or charged, whichever is appropriate, to the following accounts:

(1) an individual account for each retired member of the system that
records the benefits paid under this system to the member or surviving
beneficiary;

(2) a separate account for the Department of Military and Veterans'
Affairs' contribution to fund the system based on the actuarial requirements of
the system as established by the commissioner of administration under this
chapter;

(3) an expense account for the system; this account is charged with
all disbursements representing administrative expenses incurred by the system;
expenditures from this account are included in the governor's budget for each
fiscal year.

(c) The Alaska State Pension Investment Board is the fiduciary of the
fund and has the same powers and duties under this section in regard to the
fund as are provided under AS 14.25.180.

IR e e o e e e e Y e S BART  AR a]

History - (Sec. 36 ch 137 SLA 1982; E.O. No. 58, Sec. 7 (1984); am Sec. 12 ch
82 SLA 1986; am Sec. 16, 17 ch 141 SLA 1988; am Sec. 7 ch 31 SLA 1992)

SEc. 26.05.229. DEFINITIONS.
In AS 26.05.222 - 26.05.228,

(1) "beneficiary" means a person designated by a member in a writing
filed with the system by the member while alive to receive benefits that may be
due from the system upon the death of the member;
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(2) "member” means a commissioned or warrant officer or an enlisted
person in the Alaska National Guard or Alaska Naval Militia;

(3) "qualified domestic relations order” means a divorce or dissolution
judgment under AS 25.24, including an order approving a property settlement,
that

(A) creates or recognizes the existence of an alternate payee's
right to, or assigns to an alterate payee the right to, receive all or a portion of
the benefits payable with respect to a member;

(B) sets out the name and last known mailing address, if
any, of the member and of each alternate payee covered by the order;

(C) sets out the amount or percentage of the member's benefit,
or of any survivor's benefit, to be paid to the alternate payee, or sets out the
manner in which that amount or percentage is to be determined;

(D) sets out the number of payments or period to which the
order applies;

(E) does not require any type or form of benefit or any option
not otherwise provided by AS 26.05.222 - 26.05.228;

(F) does not require an increase of benefits in excess of the
amount provided by AS 26.05.222 - 26.05.228, determined on the basis of
actuarial value; and

(G) does not require the payment, to an alternate payee, of
benefits that are required to be paid to another alternate payee under another
order previously determined to be a qualified domestic relations order;

(4) "system" means the Alaska National Guard and Alaska Naval
Militia retirement system.

History - (Sec. 17 ch 159 SLA 1972; am Sec. 15 ch 146 SLA 1980; am Sec. 35 ch
137 SLA 1982; am Sec. 31 ch 117 SLA 1986)

[ D i | e e By, T e i |
Revisors Notes - Formerly AS 26.05.227. Renumbered in 1986. Reorganized in
1986 to alphabetize the defined terms.
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Decisions - Cited in Laing v. Laing, 741 P.2d 649 (Alaska 1987).
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